
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 JULY 2006 JULY 2007

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $6,066,320 $8,525,724 $6,066,320 $8,525,724
       Realized Bequests 2,572,773 2,277,987 2,572,773 2,277,987

Total Individuals   8,639,093 10,803,711 8,639,093 10,803,711

Corporations 792,551 872,072 792,551 872,072
Foundations 4,428,482 40,502 4,428,482 40,502
Associations/Others 1,207,823 324,299 1,207,823 324,299

TOTAL   $15,067,949 $12,040,584 $15,067,949 $12,040,584

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2006 - 2007 2007 - 2008 JULY 2006 JULY 2007

Cash and Equivalents $14,715,711 $11,774,370 $14,715,711 $11,774,370
Gifts-In-Kind 46,657 52,317 46,657 52,317
Life Income Agreements 305,581 213,897 305,581 213,897
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $15,067,949 $12,040,584 $15,067,949 $12,040,584

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

September 2007

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

July 31, 2007

ITEM FOR INFORMATION      

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT      

cshankle
June 21, 2007



STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008 2007 - 2008

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $1,648,659 $6,877,065 19.3% 80.7%
       Realized Bequests 193,147 2,084,840 8.5% 91.5%

Total Individuals   1,841,806 8,961,905 17.0% 83.0%

Corporations 272,760 599,312 31.3% 68.7%
Foundations 23,452 17,050 57.9% 42.1%
Associations/Others 296,034 28,265 91.3% 8.7%

TOTAL Dollars   $2,434,052 $9,606,532 20.2% 79.8%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 3,535 1,785 66.4% 33.6%
       Realized Bequests 10 8 55.6% 44.4%

Total Individuals   3,545 1,793 66.4% 33.6%

Corporations 46 119 27.9% 72.1%
Foundations 8 6 57.1% 42.9%
Associations/Others 56 11 83.6% 16.4%

TOTAL Donors   3,655 1,929 65.5% 34.5%

September 2007

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
July 31, 2007



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 July 31, 2006 July 31, 2007 2005 2006 2007 July 31, 2006 July 31, 2007
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,071 1,014 1,097 18 26 6,028,690$          1,191,015$          1,133,442$          23,990$              44,000$               
Art and Design 655 967 1,049 44 41 1,276,260 1,368,060 1,417,761 1,107,371 1,153,255             
Ross School of Business 9,092 8,943 8,858 300 261 24,429,808 20,296,484 22,911,545 236,271 242,575               
Dentistry 2,808 2,680 2,486 100 84 2,564,659 4,406,109 3,189,249 188,311 372,184               
Education 4,780 3,952 3,708 124 114 2,535,158 2,838,649 3,048,411 80,659 62,705                 
Engineering 10,001 9,318 9,150 296 276 32,021,034 25,828,124 27,490,151 277,392 3,896,512             
School of Information 1,323 1,194 1,178 25 15 2,359,297 393,003 2,697,084 2,001,715 1,735                   
Kinesiology 731 805 874 35 49 511,846 886,020 878,138 6,437 65,015                 
Law School 5,645 6,522 6,312 118 280 9,791,954 10,573,595 17,786,851 119,866 416,505               
LSA 19,435 19,361 19,539 592 664 27,316,998 28,143,628 33,539,047 675,569 2,011,397             
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,515 4,699 4,873 92 129 2,412,114 5,149,603 6,108,731 72,340 57,580                 
Natural Resources & Env. 1,197 1,163 1,062 98 20 3,852,593 2,109,777 2,695,520 175,898 3,490                   
Nursing 2,506 2,467 1,994 67 69 990,430 1,688,882 1,311,380 6,623 13,752                 
Pharmacy 1,759 1,659 1,683 89 83 2,370,345 2,816,319 2,685,812 661,794              77,245                 
Public Health 2,188 2,085 2,316 70 75 15,992,779 6,330,763 9,313,205 1,063,349           24,769                 
Ford School Public Policy 570 542 590 39 17 9,080,218 6,926,194 3,272,927 22,950                75,310                 
Rackham Graduate School 5,037 5,113 5,393 137 142 3,851,028 3,246,095 5,262,409 186,346 101,827               
Social Work 1,621 1,531 1,478 40 32 902,651 1,565,757 1,852,015 28,645                10,181                 

Health System
   Medical School 22,865 19,650 20,880 1,020 1,099 49,198,884 61,650,723 67,511,110 4,464,324 886,913               
   Hospital 7,342 7,499 9,250 1,356 800 4,682,778 8,658,753 14,491,280 413,706 220,122               

Dearborn Campus 4,301 3,989 4,172 160 151 3,037,955 3,206,201 3,783,401 143,653 134,255               
Flint Campus 2,561 1,442 2,098 72 204 1,986,073 1,656,057 3,540,450 29,850 52,761                 
WFUM-TV 6,779 6,910 7,273 61 120 900,133 903,970 746,829 5,636 11,403                 

Alumni Association 1,792 2,293 1,846 90 30 596,687               625,713               939,432               8,285 24,917                 
Athletics 22,865 19,421 19,688 170 182 20,544,333 20,333,070 21,963,298 819,477 496,882               
Museum of Art 1,713 1,671 1,250 73 51 2,013,018 2,771,239 8,907,449 552,571 14,756                 
Univ Library 709 457 612 11 39 1,247,102 703,786 1,325,686 107,388 4,463                   

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2007



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2005 2006 2007 July 31, 2006 July 31, 2007 2005 2006 2007 July 31, 2006 July 31, 2007
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2007

Univ Musical Society 1,594 1,834 1,884 55 172 2,783,675 2,439,069 2,865,026 171,305 127,257               

Office of the President 42 47 457 6                     19 629,594 514,515 1,346,359 44,804 15,094
    WUOM/WVGR 22,832 25,712 26,504 254                 562 3,776,896 3,823,846 3,689,761 19,002                103,230               
VP Academic & Provost 143 148 199 3                     5 1,043,107 1,869,374 3,830,438 64,325                46,118                 
    CCEW 389 400 570 32                   10 286,457 384,604 554,922 23,292                5,465                   
    Clements Library 806 720 708 35                   4 1,118,492 622,133 1,398,682 51,500                9,105                   
    Office of Financial Aid 1,246 1,144 1,482 57                   102 5,181,300 6,657,433 4,391,447 81,268                146,146               
    Bentley Historical Library 199 202 247 3                     2 34,495 160,161 168,903 111,330              275                      
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,968 2,144 1,967 62                   169 422,256 619,074 788,211 4,230                  47,398                 
VP Development 40 30 40 3                     11 1,353,737 4,812,598 2,416,116 1,335                  187,613               
VP Finance 169 188 219 16                   6 442,111 63,737 1,885,782 705,500              701,450               
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 315 327 38 17                   0 302,057 108,795 12,058 2,075                  0
VP Research 101 141 92 2                     1 1,860,288 2,051,637 2,513,968 287,500              60,000                 
    Inst of Social Research 265 286 228 12                   10 2,984,721 2,452,809 2,324,036 665                     6,370                   
VP Student Affairs 1,989 1,123 1,416 20                   176 743,177 4,158,971 2,101,421 18,152                104,323               
    Michigan League 681 893 1,013 21                   37 154,595 228,003 244,295 1,250                  3,150                   
    WCBN 422 371 354 0 13 22,884 21,166 23,705 0 1,081                   

Other 38 46 42 0 0 97,785 188,005 3,380 0 0
TOTAL  179,100 173,103 178,169 5,895 6,352 255,732,452$      257,443,519$      300,361,123$      15,067,949$       12,040,584$         

TOTAL DONORS  119,875 117,441 120,195 5,232              5,584 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% -20.1%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2005 2006 2007 July 31, 2006 July 31, 2007

Individuals
   Living Individuals 153,679,894$   162,909,976$   173,776,286$   6,066,320$        8,525,724$          
   Realized Bequests 25,023,068       22,176,183      39,762,346      2,572,773         2,277,987           

Total Individuals 178,702,962     185,086,159    213,538,632    8,639,093         10,803,711         

Corporations 23,618,921       20,833,230      21,524,083      792,551            872,072              
Foundations 36,817,563       33,636,733      48,707,892      4,428,482         40,502                
Associations 16,593,006       17,887,397      16,590,516      1,207,823         324,299              

TOTAL DOLLARS 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$   15,067,949$      12,040,584$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,758 165,142 170,169 5,400 5,864
   Realized  Bequests 416 387 327 24 24

Total Individuals 171,174 165,529 170,496 5,424 5,888

Corporations 5,864 5,620 5,615 352 376
Foundations 421 447 484 29 17
Associations/Others 1,641 1,507 1,574 90 71

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 179,100 173,103 178,169 5,895 6,352

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of July 31, 2007



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2005 2006 2007 July 31, 2006 July 31, 2007

Instruction 28,007,724$     26,769,553$     28,511,261$     931,802$             1,388,343$        
Research 41,124,595 46,226,930 56,392,039 2,488,970 645,371
Public Service 27,015,997 21,380,049 27,554,492 1,610,636 464,042
Academic Support 17,495,991 15,749,199 12,269,558 867,812 1,315,742
Student Service 1,053,758 1,141,643 1,355,480 43,150 57,816
Institutional Support 3,619,356 2,629,770 3,286,630 94,555 190,739
Scholarships & Fellowships 13,896,112 13,532,758 16,838,892 1,269,246 1,123,853

Total Operating Funds 132,213,533    127,429,902    146,208,352   7,306,171           5,185,906         

Construction 34,015,371 33,186,969 48,310,576 817,318              768,901            
Endowment 59,551,282 62,122,577 73,884,485 4,057,727 5,517,192
Quasi Endowment 11,781,310 12,428,158 8,973,982 2,253,992 39,198
Life Income Agreements 7,870,385 10,697,606 12,761,268 305,581 213,897
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 880,000 2,017,189 152,304 0 0
Student Loan Funds 1,005 16,045 325,764 0 250
Assets 4,522,232 3,263,768 5,073,886 46,657 52,317
Other 4,897,334 6,281,305 4,670,506 280,503 262,923

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 255,732,452$   257,443,519$   300,361,123$  15,067,949$        12,040,584$      

% CHANGE 20.9% 0.7% 16.7% -20.1%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2007



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 6,770 0.2% 15 24,760$         1,651$    2 120$               60$         1 100$                100$            18 24,980$            1,388$         

Art and Design 6,292 0.5% 32 2,405 75 3 690 230 35 3,095 88

Ross School of Business 36,486 0.5% 165 46,271 280 3 110 37 10 19,657 1,966 178 66,038 371

Dentistry 8,631 0.5% 41 14,187 346 6 807 135 17 3,887 229 64 18,881 295

Education 41,721 0.2% 98 6,482 66 4 139 35 2 300 150 104 6,921 67

Engineering 59,272 0.3% 178 84,797 476 15 32,112 2,141 9 5,235 582 202 122,144 605

School of Information 7,184 0.2% 13 1,335 103 13 1,335 103

Kinesiology 4,568 0.4% 19 1,355 71 7 50,750 7,250 17 4,075 240 43 56,180 1,307

Law School 20,067 0.7% 149 245,310 1,646 4 1,450 363 93 66,300 713 246 313,060 1,273

LSA 166,856 0.3% 442 336,898 762 22 92,112 4,187 91 124,867 23,230 555 553,877 998

School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,363 0.5% 52 8,700 167 25 20,755 830 22 10,674 485 99 40,129 405
Natural Resources & Env. 7,033 0.1% 5 235 47 4 425 106 6 2,030 338 15 2,690 179

Nursing 10,788 0.5% 57 4,584 80 5 355 71 1 25 25 63 4,964 79

Pharmacy 3,336 1.5% 49 18,671 381 1 260 260 8 1,524 191 58 20,455 353
Public Health 11,631 0.4% 48 3,845 80 4 610 153 9 401 45 61 4,856 80

Ford School Public Policy 1,852 0.5% 10 1,405 141 1 500 500 11 1,905 173
Rackham Graduate School 92,309 0.1% 94 6,488 69 5 1,080 216 19 3,428 180 118 10,996 93
Social Work 12,062 0.2% 23 2,925 127 3 255 85 26 3,180 122

Health System
   Medical School 18,242 0.4% 75 91,923 1,226 140 260,247 1,859 669 161,836 242 884 514,006 581
   Hospital 153 26,823 175 481 65,121 135 634 91,944 145

Dearborn Campus 35,697 0.1% 47 10,750 229 11 1,558 142 53 21,691 409 111 33,999 306
Flint Campus 26,965 0.4% 119 26,434 222 14 595 43 52 12,071 232 185 39,100 211
WFUM-TV 18 1,815 101 90 6,559 73 108 8,374 78

Alumni Association 19 14,024 738 4 343 86 23 14,367 625

Athletics 83 272,902 3,288 36 38,500 1,069 119 311,402 2,617

Museum of Art 22 4,720 215 21 5,635 268 43 10,355 241
Univ Library 30 2,815 94 4 1,298 325 34 4,113 121
Univ Musical Society 73 36,250 497 76 41,233 543 149 77,483 520

Office of the President 5 1,325 265 4 1,510 378 9 2,835 315
    WUOM/WVGR 133 8,540 64 364 35,675 98 497 44,215 89

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2007

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2007

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

VP Academic & Provost 1 10,000 10,000 4 36,118 9,030 5 46,118 9,224

    CCEW 4 225 56 4 140 35 8 365 46

    Clements Library 3 6,040 2,013 3 6,040 2,013

    Office of Financial Aid 66 41,419 628 21 7,237 345 87 48,656 559

    Bentley Historical Library 1 250 250 1 25 25 2 275 138

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 62 9,330 150 93 8,221 88 155 17,551 113
VP Development 4 187,269 46,817 7 344 49 11 187,613 17,056
VP Finance 3 900 300 1 150 150 4 1,050 263
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 0 0 0
    Inst of Social Research 3 3,175 1,058 4 195 49 7 3,370 481

VP Student Affairs 71 22,981 324 73 14,516 199 144 37,497 260
    Michigan League 35 2,975 85 2 175 88 37 3,150 85
    WCBN 8 521 65 2 210 105 10 731 73

Other 0 0 0

TOTAL  1,731 939,760$       543$       1,070 1,118,284$     1,045$    2,377 702,251$         295$            5,178 2,760,295$       533$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 21             4         1        26            37,230$           2,770$             4,000$            44,000$              
Art and Design 40             1         41            1,153,195        60                    1,153,255           
Ross School of Business 202           2        55       2      261          157,431           53,139               26,505             5,500               242,575              
Dentistry 77             2        4         1        84            30,456             283,488             56,740             1,500              372,184              
Education 108           2        4         114          8,097               54,000               608                  62,705               
Engineering 220           1        53       2      276          3,154,819        502,737             233,706           5,250               3,896,512           
School of Information 13             2         15            1,335               400                  1,735                 
Kinesiology 48             1         49            64,615             400                  65,015               
Law School 268           2        8         1      1        280          367,434           25,781               7,290               13,500             2,500              416,505              
LSA 613           4        43       2      2        664          698,167           1,270,227          22,845             6,500               13,658            2,011,397           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 119           1        9         129          51,305             1,000                 5,275               57,580               
Natural Resources & Env. 17             2         1        20            3,090               300                  100                3,490                 
Nursing 66             1        2         69            4,989               8,488                 275                  13,752               
Pharmacy 65             17       1        83            20,705             56,290             250                77,245               
Public Health 68             1        6         75            5,931               8,488                 10,350             24,769               
Ford School Public Policy 13             4         17            7,405               67,905             75,310               
Rackham Graduate School 129           1        11       1      142          94,342             5,306                 2,129               50                    101,827              
Social Work 29             1         2      32            3,854               100                  6,227               10,181               

Health System
   Medical School 1,049        2        27       1      20       1,099       606,841           21,513               167,138           225                  91,196            886,913              
   Hospital 767           18       1      14       800          133,836           12,345             200                  73,741            220,122              

Dearborn Campus 140           1        9         1        151          44,399             20,371               68,885             600                134,255              
Flint Campus 195           2         1      6        204          39,111             1,050               600                  12,000            52,761               
WFUM-TV 117           3         120          11,168             235                  11,403               

Alumni Association 23             1        5         1      30            14,367             10,000               400                  150                  24,917               
Athletics 153           27       2        182          446,935           29,447             20,500            496,882              
Museum of Art 48             2         1        51            13,456             300                  1,000              14,756               
Univ Library 38             1        39            4,363               100                4,463                 
Univ Musical Society 166           3         1      2        172          99,707             6,000               1,500               20,050            127,257              

Office of the President 15             1        3         19            11,435             3,449                 210                  15,094               

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2007
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2007
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

    WUOM/WVGR 524           28       2      8        562          70,653             21,378             800                  10,399            103,230              
VP Academic & Provost 5               5              46,118             46,118               
    CCEW 9               1        10            465                  5,000              5,465                 
    Clements Library 4               4              9,105               9,105                 
    Office of Financial Aid 92             1        3         6        102          75,836             5,000                 355                  64,955            146,146              
    Bentley Historical Library 2               2              275                  275                    
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 161           6         2        169          44,318             330                  2,750              47,398               
VP Development 11             11            187,613           187,613              
VP Finance 6               6              701,450           701,450              
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0
VP Research 1         1              60,000             60,000               
    Inst of Social Research 10             10            6,370               6,370                 
VP Student Affairs 166           1        9         176          89,623             5,000                 9,700               104,323              
    Michigan League 37             37            3,150               3,150                 
    WCBN 10             3         13            730                  351                  1,081                 

Other 0 0
TOTAL  5,864        24       376     17    71       6,352       8,525,724$      2,277,987$        872,072$         40,502$           324,299$        12,040,584$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JULY 2007 

Agilent Technologies, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
For support in the College of Engineering $45,000 

Ann and Bob Aikens Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Aikens International Travel Initiative Fund in the School of Art 
and Design 50,000 

Robert I. Alpern, Bloomfield Hills 
5,396 shares of First Data Corporation common stock; for the Marge and 
Robert Alpern Funds and other support in the Medical School 173,962 

Andrah Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 26,132 

Ann Arbor Track Club, Ann Arbor 
For the Save a Heart Campaign Fund 14,597 

Anonymous Donor 
3,500 shares of Pfizer Inc., common stock; for the New England Literature 
Program in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 89,985 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 
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ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 12,658 

AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Wilmington, Delaware 
For support of the Depression Center Education Program in the Medical 
School 20,000 

Harold S. Barron, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Harold S. Barron Scholarship Fund in the Law School 50,000 

Donald Berkowitz Estate 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 52,889 

William J. Bogaard, Pasadena, California 
2,251 shares of Forest Labs, Inc., common stock; for the Building Fund in 
the Law School 98,605 

Marvin and Betty Borman Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
1,470 shares of Archer Daniels Midland Corporation common stock and a 
cash gift; for the Marvin and Elizabeth Borman Endowed Undergraduate 
Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 70,921 

Bowl for Burns, Trenton 
For research in the Medical School 43,144 

Michael N. Bucci, Greer, South Carolina 
For the Julian T. Hoff, M.D. Professorship in Neurosurgery in the Medical 
School 10,000 
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Helena S. Buning, Ann Arbor 
For the Harm Buning Graduate Teaching Award and Scholarship Fund in 
the College of Engineering 25,000 

Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

CFI Group, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Vrishin Chandra Research Foundation, West Bloomfield 
For the Vrishin Chandra Endowed Pediatric Nephrotic Syndrome Fund in 
the Medical School 10,103 

Club Wolverine Swimming, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 10,000 

Margaret Cook Trust 
For support in the Law School 25,493 

John C. Couch Revocable Living Trust 
For the Richard B. Couch Endowed Professorship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 400,000 

Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
For support in the School of Dentistry 56,055 
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Denso International America, Inc., Southfield 
For support of the Solar Car Fund in the College of Engineering 12,500 

DENSO N.A. Foundation, Southfield 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 50,000 

Rory E. Dunkel, Essexville 
For research in the Medical School 14,500 

Joseph Ward Edwards, Ann Arbor 
For the Clements Library, the KEC Building Development Fund, and for 
the Rosalie Edwards Scholarship in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 20,000 

Harriet Eisner, New York, New York 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 15,092 

Marcy Engel, Scarsdale, New York 
2,300 shares of various corporate common stocks; for support in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 66,489 

Linda I. Evans, Chicago, Illinois 
250 shares of International Business Machines Corporation common 
stock; for the Linda I. Evans Dean’s Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 27,308 

Michael F. Foran, Canton 
For the Nancy J. Foran Endowed Memorial Scholarship Fund at the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn 15,000 
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Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 17,560 

Friend Family Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Friend and Rosen Dean’s Merit Scholarship in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Bartley R. Frueh, Ann Arbor 
107 units of Dodge & Cox mutual fund and a cash gift; for the Lloyd and 
Virginia Frueh Research Professorship in the Medical School; and for the 
University Musical Society 17,722 

Jeannine Morris Galetti, Ann Arbor 
For the Stephen and Jeannine Galetti Scholarship Fund in the Division of 
Kinesiology 50,000 

William B. Ginsberg, New York, New York 
For the Inger G. and William B. Ginsberg Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Constance P. Godfrey 2004 Trust 
For the John W. Reed Scholarship Fund and the Building Fund in the Law 
School 20,000 

Donald C. Graham, York, Pennsylvania 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 100,000 
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Grand Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles, White Cloud 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Greek Week Inter-Fraternity Council, Ann Arbor 
For the Heart of a Champion Research Fund, in memory of Bo 
Schembechler 10,000 

James P. Hackett, Grand Rapids 
For support of the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

Beverly Lannquist Hamilton, Avon, Connecticut 
1,267 units of Fidelity Southeast Asia mutual fund; for the International 
Learning Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,021 

Charles F. Hetherington, Los Angeles, California 
3,817 shares of Oxford Bank Corporation common stock; for the Charles 
F. Hetherington Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the 
University of Michigan 184,647 

Steven J. Hutchinson, Hamel, Minnesota 
For the University Hospitals 10,000 

Innovative BioTherapies, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
For support in the College of Engineering 25,000 
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Aram Janigian Estate 
For Armenian Studies support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 20,371 

Kaminer Foundation, Southold, New York 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

John Harvey Kellogg Estate 
For the John H. Kellogg Genetics Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

C. Robert Kidder and Mary G. Kidder Fund of the Columbus Foundation, 
Columbus, Ohio; for the Solid State Electronics Laboratory Fund in the 
College of Engineering 225,000 

Bonnie and Al Koch Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for support in the Department of 
Athletics 10,000 

Kumin Foundation, Anchorage, Alaska 
For support in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban 
Planning 12,000 

Thomas A. LaLonde, Grosse Pointe 
For the Thomas A. LaLonde Family Scholarship Fund and other support 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Henry M. Lederman, Ypsilanti 
For WUOM 10,000 
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Mrs. H. Hillard Libman, Hastings on Hudson, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts, in memory 
of H. Hillard Libman 30,000 

Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For support in the College of Pharmacy, and for Employee Matching Gifts 54,565 

Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, Livingston Award for 
Young Journalists 81,250 

Lockheed Martin-Marietta, Marietta, Georgia 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering 12,000 

Lester M. Lucas Trust 
For support in the School of Dentistry 275,000 

Richard B. Lundy, Dexter 
For the Dick and Ellen Lundy Scholarship in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Ann and Robert H. Lurie Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Ann and Robert H. Lurie Foundation Endowed Chair in the 
College of Engineering 2,000,000 

June and Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 
For research and other support in the Comprehensive Cancer Center and 
the Law School; and for the Save a Heart Campaign Fund 14,000 
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Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For research and other support in the Medical School 107,500 

Juan E. Mestas, Flint 
For the Juan E. Mestas Fund at the University of Michigan-Flint 10,000 

John C. and Sally S. Morley Family Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Stuart Gaylord and Anne Morley Wallace Endowed Scholarship 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 

Mary C. Murphy Revocable Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children’s Research Fund in 
the Medical School 20,000 

Ruediger Naumann Charitable Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California; for the Naumann-Etienne Foundation Scholarship 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

Arnold M. Nemirow, Greenville, South Carolina 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

Nokia, Irving, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 80,000 

Northrop Grumman Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,650 
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Barbara Osborn Estate 
For the Martha Cook Alumnae Memorial Fund, the Michigania Fund, for 
undergraduate support; and for scholarships in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 30,000 

Ann Q. Paulson, Kalamazoo 
640 units of various mutual funds; for the Timothy C. and Jessie B. Quinn 
Endowment Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,212 

Harry J. Pearce, Bloomfield 
For the Kathy Bruk Pearce Fund for Breast Cancer Research in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 50,000 

Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 20,776 

Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Napolitano Education Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Richard L. Prager, Ann Arbor 
For the Otto Gago, M.D., Professorship in Cardiac Surgery, the 
Neurosurgery Residents Fund in the Medical School; and for the William 
J. Fry Professorship in Surgery, in memory of Dr. William J. Frey 11,500 

Mervin Pregulman, Chattanooga, Tennessee 
200 shares of Apple, Inc., common stock; for the Academic Center in the 
Department of Athletics 26,331 
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Laurence A. Price, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Harold K. Jacobson Graduate Student Support Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Ward L. Quaal, Winnetka, Illinois 
For the Academic Center in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Eugene B. Reid, Pleasant Hill, California 
500 shares of Home Depot, Inc., common stock; for chemistry support in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,030 

James W. Richards, Ann Arbor 
For the James W. Richards Scholarship Endowment Fund in the College 
of Pharmacy 10,000 

Frank E. Robbins Memorial Trust 
For the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Scholarship Funds in the Schools of 
Dentistry, Nursing and Public Health; and for support in the Medical 
School 36,977 

John O. Robertson, Palm Bay, Florida 
For the John O. Robertson Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Ruth Lobdell Scholarship Fund 29,000 

Harold Rosenn, Kingston, Pennsylvania 
759 shares of Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc., common stock; for 
support in the Law School 20,144 
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Allen J. Sedman, Estero, Florida 
1,300 shares of Pfizer, Inc., common stock; for the Aileen and Allen 
Sedman Endowed Fund in the College of Engineering and the Medical 
School 32,513 

Michael J. Shaw, Golden Valley, Minnesota 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Jack H. Shuler, Naples, Florida 
For the Jack and Elizabeth Shuler Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 28,944 

Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
For Employee Matching Gifts 13,500 

Raymond C. Smith Foundation Fund of the Community Foundation for 
Southeastern Michigan, Detroit; for America Reads in Detroit Fund 50,000 

Richard D. Snell Trust 
For support in the College of Engineering 502,737 

Margaret Sokol Estate 
For the Margaret and Herman Sokol Faculty Award Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 1,250,000 

SPX Foundation, Muskegon 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,550 
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Stamps Family Charitable Foundation, Inc., Miami, Florida 
For the Academic Center in the Department of Athletics, for the Stamps 
Auditorium Maintenance Endowment Fund; and for the Penny Stamps 
Program Fund and the Stamps Scholars Program in the School of Art and 
Design 1,900,000 

Steelcase Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,513 

Steelcase, Inc., Grand Rapids 
For the Weill Hall Art Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 56,182 

Ann Lee Studier, Grand Blanc 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 20,000 

Daniel B. Swartz, Los Angeles, California 
For the Emil Lorch Dean’s Fund in the A. Alfred Taubman College of 
Architecture and Urban Planning 22,800 

Nelda Taylor Estate 
For the Nelda Taylor Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Education 50,000 

John and Daniel Tishman Family Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Computer Science and Engineering Building Fund in the College 
of Engineering 400,000 

Toyota Motor Manufacturing North America, Inc., Erlanger, Kentucky 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 60,000 
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Barbara Kahn Tronstein, Bloomfield Hills 
1,688 shares of Vodafone common stock and a cash gift; for the Tronstein 
Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts; and for support in the School of Nursing, in memory of Scott Trager 55,703 

University of Michigan Club Flint, Flint 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Ann Arbor 
For the University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit Presidents Award 
Endowment Fund 50,000 

VanderVoort Family Fund of the Chicago Community Foundation, Chicago, 
Illinois; for the Stephen H. and Nicole L. VanderVoort Scholarship Fund 25,000 

Donna Weiss, Pacific Palisades, California 
For the University of Michigan/Israel Research Partnership Fund in the 
Life Sciences Institute 36,000 

Barbara E. Whitman, Larchmont, New York 
For the Carlyon-Whitman Dean’s Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Mark L. Wilkie, Commerce Township 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 25,000 

Elizabeth Wright Charitable Remainder Unitrust 
For the Elizabeth Benson Wright Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 
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Alexander Zakupowsky, Jr., Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For support in the Department of Athletics 25,000 

Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the New England Literature Program Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Zukey Lake Tavern, Pinckney 
For the Mott Trails Edge Camp Fund 33,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Abbott Laboratories, Abbott Park, Illinois 
American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
David C. Arch, Oak Brook, Illinois 
Thomas C. Barrett, Port Huron 
Michael R. Beauregard, Bloomfield Hills 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
Joan Akers Binkow Donor Advised Fund of the Jewish Federation of Washtenaw County, 
Ann Arbor 
Boeing Company, Chicago, Illinois 
BPI Information Systems, Southfield 
BT Americas, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Burr Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment, Southeastern, 
Pennsylvania 
Charter Township of Brandon, Ortonville 
Chelsea Rhone Company, LLC, Ann Arbor 
Chisbetts Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Comerica, Inc., Detroit 
Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
Lucile B. Conger Alumnae Group Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
Clifford L. Craig, Ann Arbor 
Cumulus Media, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Cypress Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment Program, Southeastern, 
Pennsylvania 
DaimlerChrysler Corporation Fund, Auburn Hills 
Detroit Youth Foundation, Detroit 
Walter D. Dishell, Los Angeles, California 
Eastman Chemical Company, Kingsport, Tennessee 
Gordon B. Fox, Palos Verdes Estates, California 
General Motors Foundation, Detroit 
Bruce L. Gewertz, Los Angeles, California 
Gilmour Fund, Detroit 
Dalos W. Grobe, Detroit 
Carl A. Hasselwander, Rochester Hills 
HealthMedia, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Randall L. Heiser, North Barrington, Illinois 
Gretchen N. Jackson, Ann Arbor 
Michael J. Jandernoa, Grand Rapids 
Arthur G. Johnson, Duluth, Minnesota 
Aman A. Jondy, Chicago, Illinois 
Kajima Foundation, Inc., Rochelle Park, New Jersey 
Suzanne M. Karpus, Columbus, Ohio 
H. Ludia Kim, Ann Arbor 
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Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
James A. and Faith Knight Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Dan A. Laheru, Baltimore, Maryland 
Mark H. Lundy, Roslyn, New York 
Steven H. Mandell, Ann Arbor 
Timothy M. Manganello, Bloomfield Hills 
Robert J. Mathias, Baltimore, Maryland 
McGraw Foundation, Northbrook, Illinois 
Mika, Meyers, Beckett & Jones, Grand Rapids 
Sally S. and Decatur H. Miller Private Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
James N. Morgan Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern Michigan, Detroit 
John C. Morley, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
Kevin P. Mulshine, Longmont, Colorado 
Edward W. Muransky, Wyoming 
National Starch and Chemical Foundation, Inc., Bridgewater, New Jersey 
William P. O’Neill, Washington, D. C. 
Park Schools Fund at the Community Foundation for Northeast Michigan, Alpena 
Pelster Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Donald and Jo Anne Petersen Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
John C. Pew, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Plastipak Packaging, Inc., Plymouth 
Renken Farms, LP, Ann Arbor 
Richard B. Rogers, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Sandy Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Kristen Sarri, Silver Spring, Maryland 
Dick Scroggins, Greenwich, Connecticut 
Gerald R. Seay Revocable Trust 
Brooks H. Sitterley, Ann Arbor 
Charles B. Smith, Ann Arbor 
John F. Stapel, Palatine, Illinois 
Mathew W. Steiner, Ann Arbor 
Constantine A. Tsangadas Revocable Trust 
Susan B. Ullrich Trust 
United Bank and Trust, Tecumseh 
University of Michigan Alumnae Club of Lansing, Lansing 
Frederick S. Upton Foundation, Saint Joseph 
Varnum, Riddering, Schmidt & Howlett, LLP, Grand Rapids 
Laurie G. Wadhams, Ann Arbor 
Sidney Zilber, Beachwood, Ohio 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
12 Dell Precision 490 workstations; for the College of Engineering 


